
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 18 April 2016 
Our ref: OSP/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

26 APRIL 2016 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 26 April 
2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor D Saunders (Chairman); Councillors: G Coleman-Cooke (Deputy Chair), 
Bambridge, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, Elenor, Falcon, Jaye-Jones, 
Martin and Parsons 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 09 February 
2016, copy attached.  

4. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16 
(Pages 5 - 12) 

5. ANNUAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT TO COUNCIL FOR 2015/16 
(Pages 13 - 22) 

6. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR THE PERIOD 13 
APRIL 2016 - 28 FEBRUARY 2017 (Pages 23 - 36) 

  
Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-
Cooke, Bambridge, Campbell, Curran, Dexter, Dixon, Elenor, Falcon, 
Jaye-Jones and Parsons 
 

In Attendance: Councillors J Fairbrass, L Fairbrass, M Saunders and Taylor-Smith 
 

 
42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Connor and Councillor Dennis. 
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor G. Coleman-Cooke seconded and Members 
agreed the minutes as a correct record of the ordinary Panel meeting held on 15 
December 2015. 
 

45. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY OSP MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Curran seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the extraordinary Panel meeting held on 26 January 2015. 
 

46. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Madeline Homer, CEx explained to Members that although Cabinet did not accept, the 
executive acknowledged the OSP concerns and suggested that the Panel includes within 
its work programme a review of the process of prioritisation for capital projects. They 
however added that this scrutiny would not involve the Panel in making decisions 
regarding any capital projects or programmes, but would allow OSP the opportunity to 
comment on the criteria used to prioritise capital projects. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

47. THANET COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN FOR 2016-2017  
 
Penny Button, Head of Safer Neighbourhoods gave a rundown of the key aspects of the 
new format for the draft Thanet Community Safety Partnership Plan for 2016/17. The 
main features of the new approach are that the Plan now highlights key priorities for three 
themes which are: 
 

1. Reducing offending and reoffending; 
2. Safeguarding our most vulnerable people; 
3. Improving community confidence and agency collaboration. 

 
Each of these themes will have a delivery group whose initial task would be to provide 
details of the action plan for their respective theme priorities. The officer then requested 
the Panel to offer suggestions and recommend the draft Plan to Cabinet for onward 
submission to Council. 



2 
 

 
Members acknowledged that this was a new approach and it would take them some time 
to get used to it. They were concerned that no action plans had been identified at the 
early stages of drafting the Plan and that there were some community safety concerns 
like crime and antisocial behaviour where the Partnership ought to show that they have a 
proactive Plan to tackle these issue as opposed to having a reactive approach. 
 
Members reiterated the point that the Plan ought to address perception issues that the 
Partnership was proactive and not reactive to fighting crime in the district. Penny Button 
said that the action plans would be ready in May 2016. She said that the new approach 
would offer flexibility to the Partnership in order to reactive to emerging issues during 
2016/17. One Member advised that officers could consider inviting the Thanet 
Independent Police Advisory Group to the Partnership’s stakeholder meetings and in 
response officers said that they were aware of the Group and would be inviting them to 
future stakeholder meetings. 
 
The Chairman said that officers would need to reword some sections of the draft Plan to 
include Member suggestions so that the Plan is viewed as being proactive. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Parsons seconded and Members agreed to 
that subject to the suggested changes to the wording of some sections of the draft Plan, 
that, taking into consideration recommendations from the Community Safety Partnership 
Working Party meeting on the 01 February 2016, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
recommends to Cabinet the focus areas in the Thanet Community Safety Plan 2016/17 
as set out in Annex 1 for onward submission to Council. 
 

48. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16  
 
Madeline Homer advised the meeting that Martyn Cassell would be leaving the Council’s 
employment and thanked him for the support he provided to the work of the Panel. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor D. Saunders seconded and Members agreed 
to formally thank Mr Martyn Cassell for the support he gave to the work of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, particularly for the Community Safety Partnership Working Party. 
 
Madeline Homer also advised the meeting that she was working on the terms of 
reference of the QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory Group. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

49. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR THE PERIOD 13 
JANUARY 2016 - 30 JUNE 2016  
 
Councillor Campbell, proposed, Councillor Bambridge seconded and Members agreed 
that Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise 
Development be invited to next meeting of the Panel to make a presentation on issues 
relating to Thanet Regeneration. 
 
However the Chairman said that in order for him to invite Councillor Stummer-
Schmertzing, Members across the political groups ought to forward to him specific 
questions that they would like the portfolio holder to come and address. These questions 
could be sent to the Panel Chairman after the meeting. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.35 pm 



3 
 

 
 





 

REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16 
 
To: Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 26 April 2016 
 
Main Portfolio Area: All Portfolios 
 
By:  Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward:   All 
 

 
Summary: This report reviews the Overview and Scrutiny Panel work 

programme for 2015/16. 
 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 This report allows Members to review the Overview and Scrutiny Panel work 

programme agreed at the Annual Panel meeting on 09 February 2016. The report also 
presents a new format for reporting on the work programme by providing additional 
information on the indicative work programme for 2015/16 to enable Members to 
appreciate the work load for the Panel. 

 
1.2 Brief progress comments for each sub group are included in Table 2 of the report. 

Chairmen and other Members of the working parties could provide additional 
comments during the debate of this item at the Panel meeting. 

 
Current Activities 

 
2.0 Corporate Performance Review Working Party 
 
2.1 The working party met on 8 February 2016 and received Quarter 3 performance 

monitoring reports from TDC, EK Services, EKHR and EK Housing. Officers also 
shared with Members an outline of the proposed measures of success and Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the new Corporate Plan and the progress made by 
the Council in implementing the action plan for improved corporate performance as 
advised by the Peer Review report. 

 
2.2 The EK Services report highlighted the fact that staff had worked under significant 

pressure due to the implementation of the single system project that saw one platform 
set up for revenue and benefits for Thanet District Council, Dover District Council and 
Canterbury City Council. Universal Credit system had now been set up for the three 
partner councils. 

 
2.3 Member suggested that the use of tablets and smart phones had increased 

exponentially and EK Services could consider creating website linkages on common 
areas across the partner authorities. In response officers said that they were exploring 
various web application options. 

 



2.4 Members were advised that Council had produced a Position Statement in preparation 
for the follow-up Peer Review that was then conducted over two days on 25-26 
February 2016. A Members Briefing was held to share the contents of the Statement 
with all councillors. A part of its corporate performance overview, the working party 
was now awaiting the Council’s response to the feedback from the review. 

 
3
[...]
and a specific item included 
in the Panel’s work programme. 

c) Watching briefs – possible additions to the work programme. The Panel will need to 
decide whether to undertake work on them, and if so, how the work will be organised 
in the light of progress towards policy development of the issue by the decision 
make. 

 
Table 1 – Current OSP Work Programme for 2015/16 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Meeting Date 

Indicative Agenda Items Issue Source 

26 April 2016 Cabinet Member Presentation  

 Review of Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel Work 
Programme 

Standing Agenda Item – OSP 
terms of reference 

 OSP Annual Report to Council 
2015-16 

Standing Agenda Item - OSP 
terms of reference  

 Forward Plan & Exempt 
Cabinet Report List 

Standing Agenda Item 

   

24 May 2016 Establishing 2016-17 OSP 
Work Programme 

Standing Agenda Item - OSP 
terms of reference 

 Agree draft terms of reference 
of each of the newly 
established sub committees 

OSP terms of reference 

 Agreeing Membership for the 
sub committees 

OSP terms of reference 

 Forward Plan & Exempt 
Cabinet Report List 

Standing Agenda Item 

   



 
Table 2 – Current Sub-Group Progress and Watching Briefs Updates for 2015/16 
 

Sub Group/Issue Composition/ 
Members 

Lead Officer Comment on 
Progress 

Status 

Date of 
Establishment 
01.10.09 
Community Safety 
Partnership Working 
Party 

Cllr Elenor 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Bambridge 
Cllr Campbell 
Cllr Curran 
Cllr Dixon 
Cllr Falcon 

Penny 
Button; 
Jessica 
Bailey 

The group met on 1 
February 2016 to 
review the proposed 
Community Safety 
Partnership Plan for 
2016/17 which they 
recommended for 
adoption to the Panel. 

On going 

Date of 
Establishment: 
28.05.08 
Corporate Performance 
Review Working Party 

Cllr G. Coleman-
Cooke 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Bambridge 
Cllr Campbell 
Cllr Connor 
Cllr Curran 
Cllr Dennis 
Cllr Jay-Jones 

Tim Willis; 
Nicola 
Walker 

The sub-group last 
met on 8 February 
2016 and received the 
TDC corporate 
p
[...]
 & Scrutiny Panel is entitled to make an 

annual report to the Annual Meeting of Council. This report summarises the 
key achievements of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel during 2015/16 and 
indicates the Panels’ suggested priorities for 2016/17. 

 
1.2 The Panel unanimously agreed at the beginning of the 2015/16 to disregard 

political proportionality when setting out the membership of the working 
parties/task & finish groups. Each of the sub-group membership was set at 
seven to have 3 UKIP, 2 Conservative, 1 Labour and 1 Democratic 
Independent Group. Members established three working parties which were 
the Corporate Performance Review Working Party, Community Safety 
Partnership Working Party and Electoral Registration Process Review Task & 
Finish Group. 

 
1.3 During this municipal year, the Chairman of the Panel presented to Council 

five reports on the scrutiny activities being undertaken. The main focus of the 
reports came from the work activities of the Corporate Performance Working 
Party and Community Safety Working Party. 

 
1.4 Annex 1 highlights the terms of reference for the three sub groups that were 

on the Panel’s work programme for 2015/16. 
 
2.0 Induction training of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
 
2.1 The Panel would like to acknowledge that the induction training that was 

provided to all members of the Panel at the start of the current municipal year 
was helpful as it provided newly elected Members with an initial insight into 
the role and function of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel in the Council’s 
decision making and policy development process. It increased the confidence 



and helped create a better understanding for Members who were new to the 
role of a councillor after the May 2015 elections. 

 
3.0 Community Safety Partnership Working Party 
 
3.1 The working party performed the statutory scrutiny function of the Community 

Safety Partnership on behalf of the Panel and reports back any 
recommendations for consideration 
[...]
vement 
of the council’s corporate performance. 

 
5.0 Electoral Registration Process Review Task & Finish Group 
 
5.1 The sub-group received a review report regarding how the Council had 

managed the May 2015 Elections. These Elections posed some significant 
electoral administration challenges due to the requirement to manage for the 
first time Parliamentary, District and Parish/Town Councils elections being 
held on the same day. This was in addition to the recent major changes 
brought about by the introduction of the new Individual Electoral Registration 
system. 

 



5.2 Members gave credit to the Electoral Services Team for a job well done in 
successfully managing the May Election considering the significant 
challenges that the department faced during this election. 

 
5.3 It is commendable that the sub-group suggested that in order to enhance the 

voter registration in the District and given the uncertainties around the future 
of the annual canvass process; representations be made to the Cabinet 
Office, to ensure the Government continues to adequately fund the IER 
process and so ensure there is effective promotion. 

 
5.4 These representations to the Cabinet Office were made in a letter sent out on 

18 November 2015 and the letter requested for continued Government 
funding of the Individual Electoral Registration (IER) process in years to come 
to ensure effective resource availability to promote registration. Council 
received a Cabinet Office update that was also sent out to all other local 
Councils on 31 March 2016. In the correspondence the Cabinet Office 
indicated that they had agreed, in principle, a finance package for IER with 
Her Majesty's Treasury for the next four years. 

 
5.5 The Cabinet Office will fully fund the net costs associated with the introduction 

of IER for 2016/17. They will provide Local Authorities with further information 
about the initial allocations in April and hope to make financial transfers 
before the 
[...]
cant in that it established the executive’s position for the 
new budget proposals for 2016/17. 

 
9.2 The Operational Services Portfolio Holder presentation advised the Panel that 

Cabinet were working on a new Open Spaces and Parks Strategy for Thanet 
for the next twenty years. The Panel awaits the public consultation process 
and the finalised Strategy document. 



 
10.0 Corporate Implications 
 
10.1 Financial and VAT 
 
10.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 
10.2 Legal 

 
10.2.1 There are no significant legal implications arising directly from this report. A 

presentation of the OSP Chairman’s report to Annual Council enables the 
Chairman to fulfil their duty as is required by the Council’s Constitution. 

 
10.3 Equity and Equalities 
 
10.3.1 There are no equity and equalities implications arising directly from this 

report. However it is important to be aware of the Council’s responsibility 
under the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) and show evidence that due 
consideration had been given to the equalities impact that may be brought 
upon communities by the decisions made by Council. 

 
11.0 Recommendations 
 
11.1 The Panel may wish to make recommendations regarding the information 

outlined in section 7.4 of the report. 
 
11.2 To agree that the Chairman presents the Annual Report to the next scheduled 

Full Council meeting. 
 
12.0 Decision Making Process 
 
12.1 The Council Constitution allows the Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny 

Panel to present a report at the end of each municipal year detailing a 
summary of scrutiny work undertaken by the Panel and its sub-groups for 
Members’ information. 

 

Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Ext 7186 

Reporting to: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager, Ext 7208 

 
Annex List 

Annex 1 Terms of Reference for TFGs/Working Parties – 2015/16  

Annex 2 Questionnaire used for sourcing additional Member views 

 
Backgr
[...]
sed Questionnaire for OSP Working Parties – 2015/16 

 

The Listed Questions are meant to provide guidance for writing up the 

working parties Annual Reports. 

 

(Attached are the Working Party Terms of Reference for Members’ 

Guide) 

 

1. What recommendations did you submit to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel during 2015/16? 

 

 

 

2. What changed as a result of the recommendations that came from 

your Working Party/Sub Group? 

 

 

 

3. Do you think that your Working Party/Sub Group has scope for a 

continued contribution to the Council’s scrutiny programme in 

2015/16? If so, what is it that you think could further be achieved 

through the work of the Working Party/Sub Group in 2016/17? 

 

 

 

4. State any other recommendations you would like the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel to consider in relation to methods of working or the 

Working Party/Sub Group brief. 

 

 

 





 
FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST 
 
To: Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 26 April 2016 
 
Main Portfolio Area: All 
 
By:  Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: To update Panel Members on the revised Forward Plan and 

Exempt Cabinet Report List (hereby referred to as the 
Forward Plan) of key decisions and allow the Panel to 
consider whether it wishes to be consulted upon any of the 
items 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 

1.1 The law requires that the Council regularly publish a Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. Thanet’s Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List is updated 
monthly and published on the Council’s internet site www.thanet.gov.uk 

1.2 The aim of the Forward Plan is to allow the general public and Council Members 
to see what decisions are coming up over the next few months and how they will 
be handled i.e. whether a decision will be taken by Cabinet or Council, and 
whether there will be input from Overview & Scrutiny during the process. 

1.3 Overview & Scrutiny receives 
[...]
v.uk, telephone number 01843 577208, at least 14 calendar 
days before the date of that meeting. 

 

At least 5 clear (working) days before the meeting, the Council will publish on its website a 
notice giving details of representations received about why the meeting should be open to 
the public and a statement of its response. 

 

The Plan represents a snapshot of decisions in the system as at the date of publication. It is 
updated 28 clear days before each meeting of Cabinet. The Plan is available for inspection 
at all reasonable hours free of charge at Thanet Gateway Plus, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent 
CT9 1RE. 

 

Availability of documents 

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies of, or extracts from, any 
document listed in the Plan will be available from Thanet Gateway Plus, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent CT 9 1RE. Other documents relevant to those matters may be submitted to 
the decision makers; if that is the case, details of the documents as they become available 
can be requested by telephoning Democratic Services on 01843 577500 or by emailing 
committee@thanet.gov.uk. 

 

The documents listed in the Plan will be published on the Council’s website at least five clear 
(working) days before the decision date. Other documents will be published at the same time 
or as soon as they become available. 
 



 

April 2016 - 1-  
 

The Cabinet comprises the following Members who have responsibility for the portfolio areas shown: 
Councillor Chris Wells  Leader of the Council 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass  Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Community Services 
Councillor Derek Crow-Brown  Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance 
Councillor John Townend  Cabinet Member for Financial Services and Estates 
Councillor Suzanne Brimm  Cabinet Member for Operational Services 
Councillor Hunter Stummer-Schmertzing  Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise Services 
 
 
 

13 April 2016 to 28 February 2017 

 
 
Decis
[...]
……………………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Committee Clerk when you are asked to declare any 
interests. 
 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Review of Overview & Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 2015/16
	5 Annual Overview & Scrutiny Panel Report to Council for 2015/16
	Annex 1 - Terms of Reference of the OSP Sub Groups
	Annex 2 - Questionnaire for OSP Working Parties draft 2015-16

	6 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List for the period 13 April 2016 - 28 February 2017
	Annex 1 - Forward Plan 13 April 2016 - 28 February 2017
	Plan


	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-
Cooke, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, Elenor, Falcon, 
Jaye-Jones, Parsons and M Saunders 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Taylor-Smith 
 

 
50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
 
Councillor Martin; 
Councillor Dixon; 
Councillor Bambridge, substituted by Councillor M. Saunders. 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

52. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Glenn Coleman-Cooke seconded and 
Members agreed the minutes to be a correct record of the meeting that was held on 09 
February 2016. 
 

53. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16  
 
Speaking under Council Procedure Rule 20.1, one Member asked whether Members of 
the Panel had taken up the offer from the Chairman to raise questions that could be used 
as the basis for inviting Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing, Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Enterprise Services to make a presentation at the Panel meeting. She 
asked if there were any invitations to Cabinet Members that were lined up for the near 
future. 
 
The Chairman said that Members could still submit such questions and these would be 
used to invite Portfolio Holders to Panel debates in the next municipal year. 
 
Another Member suggested that the Panel could consider the Peer Review report that 
was produced as a result of the Peer Challenge that was carried out on 25-26 February 
2016. The report observed the need to develop the scrutiny function further. In response 
Madeline Homer, CEx said that the Panel could scrutinise that report if it wanted. 
 
Madeline Homer also said that the Panel should note the fact that the Corporate 
Performance Review Working Party had the mandate to monitor the Council’s corporate 
performance and progress towards implementing the improvement plan that was drawn 
up by the Improvement Board. She advised the meeting that the work of the Board had 
come to an end, but that role would be assumed internally by a Member/Officer Strategy 
Board. 
 
Madeline Homer advised that that the Panel could, bearing in mind the terms of 
reference of the sub group, ask it to monitor the implementation of the improvement plan 
that would now be overseen by Member/Officer Strategy Board. She also advised 



2 
 

Members that training for Members and Officers had been arranged for 8 June 2016 and 
was to be conducted by the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS). This would help set the 
foundation for improved scrutiny function. The Chairman then suggested that this issue 
be picked in the next municipal year. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

54. ANNUAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT TO COUNCIL FOR 2015/16  
 
Some Members expressed some concern that the report did not include much detail on 
the activities of the some of the sub groups. They also felt that the report did not include 
responses to the questions that were raised in the questionnaire that had been used to 
collate Member contributions to the report. 
 
At that point, it was suggested that the Panel Chairman met with the three sub group 
chairman after the meeting to agree amendments to the report before it is forwarded to 
Annual Council. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Curran seconded and Members agreed that 
subject to proposed amendments being made to the report, the Chairman presents the 
Annual Report to the next scheduled Full Council meeting. 
 

55. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR THE PERIOD 13 
APRIL 2016 - 28 FEBRUARY 2017  
 
In response to a Member query, Madeline Homer said that the item on ‘Manston Airport 
Soft Market Testing’ would be considered by Cabinet at the meeting on 16 June 2016. 
Members requested that the notes used as a foreword that was sent to all Members 
explaining how items are included onto the Forward Plan be re-sent to Members so they 
can remind themselves of the criteria used for Forward Plan items. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.30 pm 
 
 


